

NO. A10-423

State of Minnesota
 In Court of Appeals

Shahriar Vasseei,

Relator,

v.

Schmitt & Sons School Buses, Inc.,

Respondent,

and

Department of Employment and Economic Development,

Respondent.

RELATOR SHAHRIAR VASSEI'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

LINDQUIST & VENNUM P.L.L.P.
 Paul A. Banker (#256596)
 Christopher R. Sullivan (#0343717)
 4200 IDS Center
 80 South Eighth Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 371-3211

Attorneys for Relator Shahriar Vasseei

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF
 EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMIC
 DEVELOPMENT
 Lee B. Nelson
 First National Bank Building
 332 Minnesota Street, Suite E200
 St. Paul, MN 55101-1351
 (651) 296-6110

*Attorneys for Respondent Department of
 Employment and Economic Development*

MEAGHER & GEER
 Bradley J. Lindeman
 33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 338-0661

*Attorneys for Respondent Schmitt & Sons
 School Buses, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Unemployment Law Judge Erred as a Matter of Law by Exceeding the Statutory Authority Permitting Reconsideration.	6
A. Good Cause Requires a Party Demonstrate a Reason That Would Have Prevented a Reasonable Person Acting with Due Diligence From Previously Submitting That Evidence.	8
B. The ULJ Erred as a Matter of Law by Ordering an Additional Evidentiary Hearing Without a Showing of Good Cause.....	8
C. The ULJ’s February 4, 2010 Decision Contradicts His Earlier Decision and Perpetuates the Error of Law.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
INDEX TO ADDENDUM	i
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	i

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Axelsson v. Kelly Servs. Inc.</i> , A06-699, 2007 WL 1191588 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2007).....	12
<i>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998).....	5
<i>Cunniën v. Med. Arts Press Inc.</i> , A07-0933, 2008 WL 2573713 (Minn. Ct. App. July 1, 2008)	12
<i>In re PERA Police & Fire Plan Line of Duty Disability Benefits of Brittain</i> , 724 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2006).....	6
<i>Jaskowiak v. CM Constr. Co.</i> , 717 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	7
<i>Long v. Gina M. Benassi Chiropractic Inc.</i> , A07-1284, 2008 WL 3897050 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2008)	12
<i>Scheeler v. Sartell Water Controls, Inc.</i> , 730 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	5
<i>Skarhus v. Davanni’s Inc.</i> , 721 N.W.2d 340 (2006).....	7
<i>Stottler v. Meyers Printing Co.</i> , 602 N.W.2d 916 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	7
<i>Wichmann v. Travalia & U.S. Directives, Inc.</i> , 729 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	7
STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. 268.105.....	6, 10, 13, 14
Minn. Stat. § 268.105, subd. 2 (2010)	1
Minn. Stat. § 268.105, subd. 2(a) (2010).....	6
Minn. Stat. § 268.105, subd. 2(c).....	3, 5, 6, 9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 268.105, subd. 2(d)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Rule 3310.29213, 5, 10
